



Back to Village-3

B2V3

October 02-12, 2020

Governance at Peoples' Doorstep



Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Back to Village (B2V3)

October 02-12, 2020

(To be filled up by the Reporting Officer during his/her three day visit to the Panchayat.
Fields marked with asterisk (*) have to be filled by the District Administration before the booklet is handed over to the visiting officer.)

A) Details of Reporting Officer:

- Name: Dr. M. Mehraj Din.
- Designation: Veterinary Assistant Surgeon.
- Department/ place of posting: Sheep Husbandry / AFS Bandipora.
- Mobile No: 7006948945
- Email ID: mikmehraj.k33@gmail.com
- Home District: Ganderbal
- Dates of visit: 7th, 8th, 9th October.

B) Locational details of Panchayat:

- Name of the Panchayat: Gadkhud
- Local Government Directory (LGD) code of the Panchayat: 242233
(To be sourced from Rural Development Department/ by DC)
- Name of CD Block: Nowgam
- Name of Tehsil: Sumbal
- Name of District: Bandipora.

C) Panchayat Profile:

- No. of revenue villages in the Panchayat: 02
- No. of hamlets in the Panchayat: 07
- No. of households in the Panchayat: 575
- Population (approx) of the Panchayat: 4500

D-i) Frontline Officers/ Officials who were assigned to the Panchayat for the programme:

S. No.	Department	Name	Designation	Contact number
1	R.O.D	Nazir Ahmad Khan	Panchayat Scty	8899072021
2	Animal Husbandry	Irshad Ali Mir	SVP	9149886694
3	P.W.D. R.E.B	Zubair Ahmad Lone	Jr. Engineer	7006983801
4	Sheep Husbandry	Akshat Ali Mir	ASAP	9149853383
5	Handicrafts	Rohana Sultan	AATO	7889884802
6	Social welfare	Sana Begum	Assistant	9149432377
7	Education	Gh. Moud Bhat	Teacher	9149897990
8	Youth Services & Sports	Farooq Ali Sheikh	Sports Teacher	9697414306
9	PDC Ltd	Shaukat Hussain		7051585858
10	Irrigation Deptt	Ab. Hameed Dar		9419088262

D-ii) Details of absent employees vis-à-vis list furnished by the DC:

S. No.	Department	Name	Designation
1			
2			
3			
4			
5			

E) Strengthening of Gram Panchayats:

1. Infrastructure:

- i. Whether Panchayat Ghar is available in the Panchayat: Yes/ No/ Under construction
 If yes, whether functioning in: Own building/ Other government building/ Private building
 If no, whether land is available for construction of Panchayat Ghar: Yes/ No
- ii. Facilities available in the Panchayat Ghar:

Facility	Availability	Remarks
Furniture in Panchayat Office	Yes/ No	
Computer/ printer in Panchayat Office	Yes/ No	
Telephone in Panchayat Office	Yes/ No	
Toilet facility available in Panchayat Ghar	Yes/ No	
Electricity available in Panchayat Ghar	Yes/ No	
Water connection available in Panchayat Ghar	Yes/ No	
Bank Branch available in the Panchayat	Yes/ No	

- iii. Whether Infrastructure and Assets Register has been prepared: Yes/ No
 (Visiting Officer to physically check the register)

✓ If No, Visiting Officer to get the register prepared in his/her presence and confirm _____

2. Functionality:

2.1 General activities:

- i. Are Ward Sabha meetings being held: Yes/ No
- ii. No. of Ward Sabha meetings held since inception: 50
- iii. No. of Gram Sabhas conducted since inception: 24
- iv. Date of last Gram Sabha: 23 Sep
- v. Are all plans approved in Gram Sabha: Yes/ No
- vi. Is the minimum quorum of 1/10th being ensured in all Ward/ Gram Sabhas: Yes/ No
- vii. Are Ward Sabha/ Gram Sabha resolutions attached with all plans: Yes/ No
- viii. Is the Approving Authority checking Ward Sabha/ Gram Sabha resolutions: Yes/ No
- ix. Has Social Audit Committee been framed: Yes/ No
- x. Is social audit being conducted by the Committee: Yes/ No
- xi. No. of works audited by the Social Audit Committee: _____
- xii. Has Pani Samiti been constituted: Yes/ No
- xiii. Has the Pani Samiti approved the Village Action Plan: Yes/ No
- xiv. No. of meetings of Pani Samiti held: _____
- xv. Is Biodiversity Management Committee constituted: Yes/ No
- xvi. No. of BMC meetings held: 03
- xvii. Is e-register of all previous works/ assets in the Panchayat being maintained: Yes/ No
- xviii. Have wall paintings of works executed for 2019-20 been done in the Panchayat: Yes/ No
- xix. Are Poshan Abhiyan activities being held in the Panchayat: Yes/ No
- xx. What and where was the last activity held: 20 october 2020
- xxi. Have Health & Family Welfare Advisory Committee (HFWAC) & Village Health Sanitation & Nutrition Committee (VHSNC) been constituted under the Sarpanch: Yes/ No
- xxii. No. of meetings of HFWAC & VHSNC meetings held: _____
- xxiii. Is the name of Sarpanch displayed on citizen information boards of all RD&PR schemes: Yes/ No
- xxiv. Are Sarpanchs being involved in start/ inauguration of activities: Yes/ No

- xvii. Whether grievances redressal box is installed: Yes/No
- xviii. No of grievances received pertaining to Panchayat level: nil
- xviii. No of grievances disposed of at Panchayat level:
- xxix. Whether the Sarpanch/ Panchayat Secretary have digital signatures: Yes/ No
- xxx. Whether all MGNREGA/ 14th FC payments are being made by Sarpanch through Digital Signature Certificate (DSC): Yes/ No
- xxxi. Bank Account opening and receipt of funds:

Name of the Scheme	Separate bank account opened	Official signatory other than Sarpanch	Funds received	Balance in the account as on date (Rs in lakh)	Amount of payment made by Sarpanch (since opening of account)
14 th Finance Commission	Yes/ No	VLW	Yes/ No	3115416/-	480000/-
ICDS (Nutrition)	Yes/ No	Supervisor	Yes/ No	74694/-	Nil
ICDS (Honorarium)	Yes/ No	Supervisor	Yes/ No	Nil	Nil
Mid-Day Meals (MDM)	Yes/ No	Zonal Officer Education	Yes/ No	Nil	Nil
Own resources of Panchayat	Yes/ No	—	Yes/ No	Nil	Nil
Any other Scheme, if yes indicate name:					

(Visiting Officer to personally check the Passbook and enter the above details. He/she will also check that the bank account is in the name of the Panchayat and operated by Sarpanch.)

2.2. Integrated Child Development Scheme (ICDS):

- i. Is the Panchayat/ Sarpanch purchasing nutrition items at Panchayat level for use in the Anganwadi Centres of the Panchayat: Yes/ No
- If no, reason thereof: Nutrition items purchased by the department itself.
- Also mention if it is being purchased by someone else: NO
- ii. Is nutrition being provided to Anganwadi Centres in the Panchayat: Yes/ No
- If no, reason thereof:
- iii. Expenditure incurred on procurement through Sarpanch: Rs. nil lakh
- iv. Is the Panchayat/ Sarpanch paying honorarium to AW/Ws/ Helpers directly at Panchayat level: Yes/ No

If no, reason thereof: Honorarium paid by the department itself.

- v. Expenditure incurred on paying of honorarium through Sarpanch: Rs. nil lakh
- vi. Whether the record on account of purchase of nutrition and payment of honorarium is being maintained by the Panchayat: Yes/ No
- (Visiting Officer to check the register and verify the signatures of the Sarpanch on the same)

2.3. Midday Meal (MDM) Scheme:

- i. Whether Panchayat/ Sarpanch is purchasing items at Panchayat level for providing dry ration under MDM in the schools: Yes/ No
- If no, reason thereof: The purchasing is done by the department of education.
- ii. Expenditure incurred on Mid-Day Meals/ food items through Sarpanch: Rs. nil lakh
- iii. Whether the Panchayat/ Sarpanch is providing dry ration to the school children in the Panchayat: Yes/ No
- If no, reason thereof: The department is providing through P.L.O
- Also mention if it is being provided by someone else:

- iv. Whether the record on account of purchase of MDM items and honorarium to cooks is being maintained at the Panchayat: Yes/ No

(Visiting Officer to check the register and verify the signatures of the Sarpanch on the same)

- v. Expenditure incurred on honorarium to cook cum helper through Sarpanch: Rs. nil lakh
- vi. Whether the Action Plan for funds on account of Own Resources of the Panchayat is being prepared: Yes/ No

If yes, whether approved by the Gram Sabha: Yes/ No

If no, reason thereof: Because Panchayat has no such resources of its own.

2.4. Challenges:

- i. Major challenges being faced by the Panchayat in functioning and execution of works
1. Lack of timely availability of funds.
2. Delay in planning estimates & execution thereof.

F) Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim activities:

It has to be filled by the District Administration before the booklet is handed over to the visiting officer. Visiting officer will confirm the figures pre-filled by the administration by conducting local inquiry during his/her stay in the village.

1. Domicile Certificates issued *:

Category	Target population *	Certificates issued during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Total certificates issued till date *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
PRC Holders	2500	30	650+140	200	without PRC
Non-PRC	-	-	-	-	-
WPR	-	-	-	-	-
Students	-	-	-	-	-
Officers	-	-	-	-	-

2. Category certificates issued *:

Category	Target population *	Certificates issued during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Total certificates issued till date *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
SC					
ST					
OBC					
ALC					
RESA	1800	-	140		

3. Revenue papers issued:

Category	Applications received *	Certificates issued during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
Nakat/ Jamabandi	2	2	0	-
Nakat/ Girdawari	30	30	0	-
Farad/ Intikhab				
Mutations				

4. Birth/ Death/ Disability Certificates * (for period beginning from April 1, 2020)

Category	Target *	Certificates issued during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Total certificates issued *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
Death Certificates					
Birth Certificates					
Disability Certificates					

5. Adhaar seeding of Ration Card *:

Category	Target *	No. of total Ration Cards Adhaar seeded *	Adhaar seeding during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
PHH	413	213	Nil	213	No Adhaar available
Non-PHH	345	145	Nil	145	No Adhaar available
Antyodaya Anna Yojana	45	35	Nil	35	

6. Health *:

Scheme	Eligible Families/ Individuals *	Covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Total covered *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
Ayushman Bharat families with golden cards			2	50	No Asha workers in Panchayat
Ayushman Bharat Individuals Cards	Nil	Nil	Nil		
Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY)					

7. National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) *:

Scheme	Eligible Families/ Individuals *	Covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Total covered *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency	Adhaar seeding during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Total Adhaar seeding *
Old Age Pension	10	Nil	10	08	Funds not available	Nil	07
Widow Pension	03	Nil	03	10	Lack of funds	Nil	03
Disability Pension							

8. Integrated Social Security Scheme (ISSS) :

Scheme	Eligible Families/Individuals	Covered during Jan Abhiyan/Awami Muhim	Total covered	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency	Aadhar seeding during Jan Abhiyan/Awami Muhim	Total Aadhar seeding
Old Age Pension	97	nil	97	08	lack of funds	-	95
Assistance to Women in Distress	48	-	48	05	-	-	40
Assistance to Physically Challenged Persons	57	nil	57	06	-	-	46

9. Other Welfare Schemes :

Scheme	Eligible Families/Individuals	Covered during Jan Abhiyan/Awami Muhim	Total covered	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
PM's Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY)	83	83	83	-	-
National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS)	-	-	-	-	-
PM Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana	-	-	-	-	-
Mission mode project for registration of construction workers	-	-	-	-	-

10. Scholarships to the students under various schemes :

Scheme	Target Population	Scholarships sanctioned during Jan Abhiyan/Awami Muhim	Total scholarships sanctioned during the year	Reasons of pendency
Pre Matric for SC				
Pre Matric for ST				
Pre Matric for OBC				
Pre Matric for Minorities				
Post Matric for SC				

Scheme	Target Population	Scholarships sanctioned during Jan Abhiyan/Awami Muhim	Scholarships sanctioned during the year	Reasons of pendency
Pre Matric for ST				
Post Matric for OBC				
Post Matric for Minorities				
Dr. Ambedkar EBC				
National Merit-cum-Means (NMMSS)				
Merit-cum-Means Minority	900	721	150	Aadhar cards not produced
PM's Special Scholarship for J&K (PMSSS)				
National Talent Search Scheme				
National Scheme for Incentive to Girl Child for Secondary Education (NSIGSE)				

11. Agriculture Schemes sanctioned during Jan Abhiyan/Awami Muhim :

Scheme	Target Population	Beneficiaries covered during Jan Abhiyan/Awami Muhim	Total beneficiaries covered	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
PM Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)	540		100%	No	No
Kissan Credit Card	-		100%	No	No

12. Live Stock Schemes :

Scheme	Applications received	Beneficiaries covered during Jan Abhiyan/Awami Muhim	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme	04	-	-	-
Innovative Poultry Production Programme	Nil	-	-	-
Integrated Development of Small Ruminants and Rabbits - Sheep Farm	Nil	-	-	-

Back to Village Programme.
B2V3
Halqa Gadkhud.

Matila Sabha.

List of Issues / demands.

- 1- Demand for a handicraft / skill centre for women.
- 2- one regular ASHA worker should be allotted for the halqa.
- 3- Nutritional supplies received are inadequate for the Anganwadi centres.
- 4- More self help groups need to be encouraged.
- 5- plenty of complaints received regarding the implementation of social welfare schemes like widow fund scheme & old age pension scheme.
- 6- Anganwadi workers don't receive wages on time and demand of hitting their wages.
- 7- A proper water supply scheme should be there for the halqa to improve the drinking water facilities for women and children as well.

FAREIDA

Visiting officer
B2V3 Halqa Gadkhud.

13. Universal coverage Scheme *

Scheme	Total number of households *	Households covered during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim *	Pendency (No.)	Reasons of pendency
JK Health Scheme				

14. School Amenities:

- No. of schools in the Gram Panchayat: Eight (08) schools
- No. of schools with Ramp Facility for Children with Specific needs: 02
- No. of schools with drinking water facility: All
- No. of schools with electricity connection: 02 (Hr. Sec & MS Nagan-B)
- No. of schools with toilet facility
 - For Boys: All
 - For Girls: All
- No. of schools with girl students (Girls/ Co-Ed schools): All
- No. of such schools installed with Sanitary Napkin Vending Machines: No
- No. of such schools installed with incinerators: No

15. Basic Services:

- No. of habitations with over 250 souls: 7
 - No. of habitations with over 250 souls in the GP without road connectivity: 2
 - If yes, whether these roads have been surveyed: Yes/ No No
 - No. of habitations with less 250 souls in the GP without fair weather road: 2
 - Is there any habitation or mohalla which is yet un-electrified: Yes/ No No
If yes, names and aprox. no. of households:
 - chick-Mohalla (name) 30 (households)
 - (name) (households)
 - (name) (households)
- Remarks/ explanation: Apathy and inaction on the part of the concerned Deptt.

- Total no. of households without electricity connection in the GP: 35
- Is there any habitation/ area where trees/ wooden poles are used for electric supply: Yes/ No Yes
If yes, details: 4 (Four) Mohallas
Approximate no. of wooden poles: 250 (wooden poles)
- Are there any areas where barbed wire is used for electric supply: Yes/ No No
If yes, name of the habitation(s): Ward-3 & 2
Approximate length: 200 metres
Approximately what %age of total wire length in GP is barbed wire: 200 metres
- No. of households without tapped water supply in the GP: 180 households

16. Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY)*:

- Cumulative Target: 180 (No.)
- No. of households sanctioned with verified Accounts during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- No. of households to which 1st installment released during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- No. of houses completed in 2020-21: Nil
- No. of houses completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- No. of houses under construction: Nil

17. Community Sanitary Complex (CSC) Status:

- Whether CSC sanctioned in the Gram Panchayat: Yes/ No No
- If yes, has the CSC been constructed: Yes/ No No
- Whether the CSC is functional: Yes/ No No
- No. of CSCs taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- No. of CSC completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- Any issue regarding water connection and sewage disposal in CSC:

18. MGNREGA:

- Whether MGNREGA Plan 2020-21 has been approved: Yes/ No Yes
- If yes:
 - Funds allocated to the Panchayat: Rs. lakh
 - No. of works approved:

- c) No. of works started during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- d) No. of works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- e) No. of person days generated during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- f) Wages due for "e" above: Rs Nil lakh
- g) Wages paid out of "f" above: Rs Nil lakh
- h) Any grievance related to MGNREGA: _____

Major complaints regarding timely allocation of funds & alleged nepotism related to the identification of works

19. 14th FC Award:

- i. Allocation under 14th FC for four years: Rs 80 lakh
- ii. Whether Action plan prepared for all years: Yes/ No Yes
- iii. No. of works as per the Action Plan: 14 on priority basis.
- iv. Whether approval accorded to the whole Plan by the DPC: Yes/ No Yes
- v. No. of works for which technical sanction accorded by the XEN: all (14)
- vi. No. of works authorized by the Haqqa Panchayat: 6
- vii. No. of works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- viii. No. of works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Nil
- ix. Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim: Rs Nil lakh
- x. Total expenditure on PRIASoft as on date: Rs _____ lakh

20. Works under Capex and CSS:

a. District Capex

S. No	Department	No. of activities/ works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	No. of activities/ works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim (Rs in lakh)	Remarks
1	RDD	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
2	PWD	"	"	"	"
3	Jal Shakti	"	"	"	"
4	PDD	"	"	"	"
5	Others	"	"	"	"

b. UT Capex

S. No	Department	No. of activities/ works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	No. of activities/ works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim (Rs in lakh)	Remarks
1	RDD	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
2	PWD	"	"	"	"
3	Jal Shakti	"	"	"	"
4	PDD	"	"	"	"
5	Others	"	"	"	"

c. Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS)

S. No	Schemes	No. of activities/ works taken up during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	No. of activities/ works completed during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim	Payments made during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim (Rs in lakh)	Remarks
1	Samagra Shiksha	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
2	PMGSY	"	"	"	"
3	Jal Shakti Mission (PHED)	"	"	"	"
4	Jal Shakti Mission (BFC)	"	"	"	"
5	NHM	"	"	"	"
6	Others (specify)	"	"	"	"

21. Feedback regarding service delivery during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim:

- i. No. of complaints received: Countless
- ii. No. of complaints resolved: Nil
- iii. Constraints faced in delivery of services: As per the verbal account of people, not much was done during the Jan Abhiyan, as far as the delivery of services is concerned.

22. Others:

- i. Whether survey of all physically challenged persons requiring prosthetic aids, wheel chairs, hearing aids etc has been completed: Yes/No
- ii. If yes, total number of beneficiaries identified in the Panchayat: 25

G) Activities during B2V3:

DAY 1:

i. Whether meeting held with BDC/ Panchayat members/ prominent citizens: Yes/ No

ii. No. of Panchayat Members present: 05

iii. Issues raised during the meeting:

1. Lack of follow-up of previous back to village pro.
2. Disappointment expressed by people against PDS
3. ~~disturbance~~ delivery of services by depots like PDD, PHE, etc.
3. Water supply scheme yet to be devised for village.
4. Internal link roads are in pathetic condition.

iv. Important establishments/ institutions visited: (Please tick)

1. Schools ☒
2. PHC/CHC ☒
3. Veterinary clinic ☒
4. Anganwari centre ☒
5. PDS (ration) depot.
6. Any industrial establishment
7. Government offices

(a) Ho. Sec. office

(b) Tk. Bank

(c) Sub centre health

8. Any other: _____

v. Total number of wards in the Panchayat: _____

vi. No. of Wards Sabha held: Nil (Lack of cooperation from the Panchs)

vii. No. of villagers present during the Ward Sabha: _____

viii. Whether any resolution passed: Yes/ No

ix. Citizen Information Board visited: Yes/ No

x. Wall painting of works of 2019-20 inspected: Yes/ No

xi. Name of the departments whose works displayed in the paintings:

1. Rural Development Department

2. _____
3. _____
4. _____

DAY 2:

I. Gram Sabha:

i. Location of Gram Sabha: ward 1 (Abad, Pora)

ii. No. of villagers present during the Gram Sabha: 20

iii. Whether resolution passed for MGNREGA Plan: Yes/ No

iv. Whether resolution passed for 15th FC Plan: Yes/ No

v. Whether list of Awas+ beneficiaries read out: Yes/ No Just not provided

vi. No. of ineligible beneficiaries removed: _____

vii. Whether list of pension beneficiaries read out: Yes/ No

viii. Whether people made aware about the Covid-19:

• Use of masks: Yes/ No

• Sanitizers: Yes/ No

• Social distancing: Yes/ No

ix. Whether Panchayat Newsletter distributed: Yes/ No

x. Whether any mega cultural/ social/ sports event held: Yes/ No

Details thereof: A Sports mela was organised in the Sports ground of Higher Secondary Gadkhud in which number of students participated enthusiastically.

xi. Details of scheme benefits extended/ services distribution:

a) No. of Domicile certificates distributed: 50

b) No. of sports kits distributed: nil

c) No. of students distributed uniforms/ bags/ books: nil

- 28
- ii) No. of tricycles/ prosthetic aids distributed nil
- iii) No. of scholarships distributed nil
- iv) No. of Ayushman Bharat - golden cards distributed nil
- v) No. of J&K Health Cards distributed nil
- vi) Others _____

ix) Whether any water conservation work started. Yes/ No.

Details thereof One water conservation site in the form of a reservoir was identified.

x) Whether any mega event of any other department, especially those involved in individual beneficiaries like Agriculture/ Horticulture/ Animal/ Sheep Husbandry, Handicrafts/ Handloom, Floriculture, etc. held Yes/ No ✓

Details thereof _____

28

xi) Whether Poshan Abhiyan activity held Yes/ No ✓

xii) Brief description of the activity: An awareness sabbha was held among lactating mothers and children regarding the National Nutrition mission.

DAY 3:

I. Mahila Sabha:

- i) Attendance 20
- ii) Resolution passed, if any Yes
- iii) Issues raised:

1. Demand for a Handicraft/skills centre for women
2. No ASHA worker present in the talga.
3. Nutritional supplies received are inadequate for Anganwadi centre.
4. Please self help groups should be encouraged.
5. Complaints regarding widow fund scheme.

II. Bal Sabha:

- i) Attendance 22
- ii) Resolution passed, if any Yes

29

iii) Issues raised:

1. Not much benefit accrued under Beti-Bachao Beti-Palao scheme.
2. Sports kits should be distributed among school children.
3. _____
4. _____

III. Works completed/inaugurated under BZV:

S. No	Name of work and Department	Cost (Rs. in lakh)	Date of completion	Inaugurated by Visiting Officer (Yes/No)	Whether financially completed and all payments made (Yes/No)
1	Planting of 1000 trees	52,000	Not yet to be started	BZV2 Visiting Officer	NO
2					
3					
4					
5					

Important Note: At least one work/demand as reflected in BZV1/BZV2 to be physically and financially completed in every Panchayat and inaugurated by Visiting Officer.

IV. Other works completed/inaugurated:

S. No	Name of work and Department	Cost (Rs. in lakh)	Date of completion	Inaugurated by Visiting Officer (Yes/No)	Whether financially completed and all payments made (Yes/No)
1	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
2	/	/	/	/	/
3	/	/	/	/	/
4	/	/	/	/	/
5	/	/	/	/	/

V. New works:

S. No	Name of work and Department	Cost (Rs. in lakh)	Whether identified under BzV1/BzV2/ Others (Please Specify)	Whether AA/TS accorded	Whether physically started	
					Yes/No	If No, Status
1	-	-	-	-	-	-
2	-	-	-	-	-	-
3	-	-	-	-	-	-
4	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	-	-	-	-	-	-

IMPORTANT NOTE:

- New works to be identified by Gram Panchayat / Gram Sabha preferably selected out of priority works of BzV1 and BzV2.
- At least one work to be identified and started - foundation stone to be laid by the Visiting Officer.

VI. Griha-Pravesh of PMAY beneficiaries:

S. No	Name of the beneficiary	Gift handed over
		Yes/ No
1	Nil	Nil
2	Nil	Nil
3	Nil	Nil
4	Nil	Nil
5	Nil	Nil

H) FOLLOW UP OF BACK TO VILLAGE-1 & 2 (B2V1 & B2V2):

S. No	particulars	Action taken	Remarks #
I. Urgent Public Requirements/ Demands - B2V1			
1	widening of main road through village to Sumbal	Complete apathy No action taken	Important and issue to be looked into
2	Installation of street lights	Not enough lights installed.	More needs to be done
3	Macadamisation of interior link roads	No work done	Roads in shambles. Important issue
4	Provision of a filtration plant	No Action taken	Drinking water is hardly sufficient
5	Construction of culverts on Sumbal canal	Not much work done	work should be expedited
6	Provision of a Primary Health Centre	No work done	Subcentre still not up and running
7	Proper drainage system	Not much work done	Drainage facilities are still poor
II. Urgent Public Requirements/ Demands - B2V2			
1	Installation of electric poles & lines	work done partially	More needs to be done.
2	Construction of community hall	No action taken	Important demand
3	Provision of a pump set for lifting water	No action taken	Urgent requirement.
4	Provision of a Sheep Extension Centre	II	Nearest centre 7 km away.
5	Construction of a boundary wall of middle school	No action taken.	Urgent requirement as well.
6	Provision of water supply scheme from Mangabai to Gashund	II	Important demand.
7	Construction of proper drainage system	Not much work done.	Major demand.

S. No	particulars	Action taken	Remarks #
III. Major Problems - B2V1			
1	lack of filtered drinking water.	No action taken.	
2	At least 3 handpumps without power connectivity.	Not much work on that front.	
3	dilapidated inter-vill link roads	No work done.	
4	upgradation of sub-centre to panchayat	No work done.	
5	Providing houses to BPL families	Not even a single house cons. - started under PDS	
IV. Major Problems - B2V2			
1	Installation of electric poles & transformers.	work done partially. Not more needed to be done.	
2	Providing a busset	not provided.	
3	Community hall centre demand.	not met.	
V. Major Complaints - B2V1			
1	change of location of irrigation pump	No work undertaken.	
2	Faulty drainage system.	Not much improvement.	
VI. Major Complaints - B2V2			
1	Part of a water supply scheme	Not much done.	
2	Complaints against agriculture & irrigation dept.	largely addressed.	

Please indicate whether action taken in 2019 or 2020 or during Jan Abhiyan/ Awami Muhim.

I) GENERAL ASSESSMENT OF THE VISITING OFFICER:

I	Any major complaint brought to the notice of the Visiting Officer.
	There were plethora of complaints to section with Major Complaint in itself was the lack of any concrete action taken on the ground regarding - due redressal of grievances/ demands raised during the B2V1 & B2V2.
II	Major/ urgent public demand(s) that was/were reflected earlier but have not been addressed so far.
	1 - Construction of a community hall for the village. 2 - Provision of a water supply scheme from Manasbal Lake via Wangipora to Gadhind. 3 - Provision of electric poles & storm drains. Demand partially met. 4 - Primary Health Centre for the village. 5 - Sheep extension centre for the village. 6 - Bunding of a reservoir for water conservation. 7 - Construction of a proper drainage system.
III	Overall assessment of visit and suggestions: (The visiting officer to ensure that the overall assessment is recorded in detail along with concrete suggestions.)
	To sum up, the visit was a personal enriching experience. However, on ground of could easily sense strong dissatisfaction among the people as far as the implementation of B2V1 & B2V2 is concerned with not even 1% of the identified works/tasks either inaugurated or completed. It is high time to expedite the implementation of B2V1, B2V2 & B2V3 especially the urgent public requirements.
	Signature of the visiting officer Name: Dr. Mir Miraj Dini

NOTES

Other Demands of the halqa.

- 1- Widening of the main road from Sangpora to Sumbal, from 10-11 ft to 30 ft.
- 2- Water Supply scheme from Sind Nallah Shadpora to Pashaijpara.
- 3- Provision of a health subcentre for Najam Mohalla.
- 4- Macadamization of interior link roads which are in pathetic condition.
- 5- Playfield for sports activities.
- 6- Fencing of schools inaugurated during previous back to village programmes.
- 7- There should be a separate Revenue official/officer in the form of a Patwari/NT for the halqa.
- 8- Hardly any PMAY case has been sanctioned with applicants in excess of 120.
- 9- Social welfare schemes should be made easy to avail esp. widow fund scheme and old age pension scheme.

Joint initiative by

Planning, Development & Monitoring Department
and
Rural Development & Panchayati Raj Department

Feedback form for visiting Officer to be submitted to DDC Office:

Back to Village Phase-III

Dear All

It's my pleasure to welcome all of you. I am happy to inform you that the Pre B2V3 has been a success in District Bandipora. All the arrangements are at place despite Covid challenges. The Kit provided is equipped with mandatory guidelines and details of works / allocation (Enclosures appended)

I am reiterating suggestions for you, as conveyed by Hon'ble LG J&K that may be taken care of during your visit to give your feedback on below mentioned points:

- Whether you have held / facilitated Gram Sabha in identifying works that would be executed after B2V3 ☒ Yes/No [Remarks Some 20 works identified]
- Whether the works identified for execution during B2V3 programme are prioritized out of B2V1 and B2V2 demands or any other work as recommended by Gram Sabha [Yes/No/Remarks Prioritized out of B2V1 & B2V2]
- Do you find any vacant / unused schools / Govt. buildings during the visit to Panchayats [Yes/No], if yes then propose alternate use of such buildings as per requirement _____ of _____ the _____ panchayat _____
- Whether you involved the Gram Sabha in formulation of Gram Plan containing solid and liquid waste management including identification of sites for organic and plastic waste disposal [Yes/No].
- Whether you found 2 dustbins installed per village [Yes/No] ☒
- Have you identified two educated youth in your panchayat in consultation with PRI's, for becoming self employed entrepreneur. [Yes/No]
- Whether you verified at least one work completed during last year [Yes/No] If yes, Comment _____ on _____ Quality _____ of _____ work No such work completed
- Have you identified at least one incomplete project that can be completed / put to use

with minimal investment up to Rs. 2.00 Lacs [Yes/No] if yes, Details of the work, Fencing of playgrounds of Hr. Sec. & Middle schools in Gaddind.

- Have you distributed Covid Dos and Don'ts and ensured distribution in Gram Sabha [Yes/No].
- Whether the Gram Panchayat has prepared the people's Bio-diversity Register [Yes/No].
- Have you been informed about the blue revolution through frontline workers of Fisheries Department [Yes/No]
- Formulation of Water Conservation Plans [Yes/No].
- Whether the last mile service delivery by respective department such as, FCS&CA, PDD etc are appropriate on spot [Yes/no]
- Whether there was any report of leakages of beneficiary provided under various beneficiary oriented schemes [Yes/No] if yes, Details _____
- Any other observation Thrust should be on implementation & service delivery.
- You are requested to compile these reports and share with District Development Commissioner.

With best wishes.

Dr. Owais Ahmad [IAS],
District Development Commissioner,
Bandipora